

Roads Amendment (Barangaroo) Regulation 2010

under the

Roads Act 1993

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Roads Act 1993*.

DAVID BORGER, MP Minister for Roads

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Roads Regulation 2008* to declare the Barangaroo Delivery Authority to be the roads authority for certain public roads in or in the vicinity of Barangaroo.

This Regulation is made under the *Roads Act 1993*, including sections 7 and 264 (the general regulation-making power).

Roads Amendment (Barangaroo) Regulation 2010

Roads Amendment (Barangaroo) Regulation 2010

under the

Roads Act 1993

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Roads Amendment (Barangaroo) Regulation* 2010.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 31 January 2011 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendment of Roads Regulation 2008

Clause 88A

Insert after clause 88:

88A Roads authority for public roads (Barangaroo area)

- (1) The Barangaroo Delivery Authority is declared to be the roads authority for the public roads shaded red on the plan marked "Roads Authority Plan—Barangaroo" and dated 6 December 2010, being the following:
 - (a) that part of Hickson Road from the northern side of the intersection with Napoleon Street and Sussex Street in the south to the southern side of the Windmill Street overpass in the north,
 - (b) that part of Napoleon Street from the intersection with Hickson Road and Sussex Street to the western side of the intersection with Kent Street,
 - (c) that part of Sussex Street from and including the intersection with Napoleon Street and Hickson Road in the north to (and including) the intersection with Shelley Street in the south.
- (2) In this clause, a reference to a *plan* is a reference to a plan held at the Sydney Regional Office of the RTA.
- (3) This clause ceases to have effect at the beginning of 31 January 2013.

Page 3